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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

AGENDA
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 27, 2015
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BUDGET UPDATE

CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT

AGENDA ITEMS
A. UCRP - Recommended Changes to the UCRP Funding Policy
B. UCRP - Preview of Upcoming Experience Study
C. UCRS - Retirement Readiness Study — Update
D. Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update
E. Retirement Savings Program — Vendor Relations Management Report
F. Retirement Administration Service Center — Annual Review

G. UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Staff Members






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM A

UCRP — Recommended Changes to the UCRP Funding Policy

John Monroe of the Segal Company (Segal), The Plan’s Consulting Actuary, will discuss some
recommended changes to the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP or Plan) Funding
Policy to conform it to “model practice” recommended by the California Actuarial Advisory
Panel (CAAP) and the Conference of Consulting Actuaries Public Plans Community (CCA
PPC). Specifically, Segal is recommending changes to certain amortization periods for future
changes in the Plan’s unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) due to actuarial gains or
losses, assumption or method changes, and plan amendments. The recommend changes are as
follows:

Current Policy Recommended

Actuarial Gains or Losses 30 years 20 years
Assumption or Method Changes 15 years 20 years
Plan Amendments Affecting Non-Active Members 15 years 10 years






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015
AGENDA ITEM B

UCRP — Preview of Upcoming Experience Study

An Experience Study (Study) is conducted every three-to-five years by Segal, the Plan’s
Consulting Actuary. An Experience Study compares the expected experience under a defined
benefit pension plan’s current actuarial assumptions to the actual experience over a set
observation period. The comparisons, along with consideration of internal and external trends
among various employee groups, help the consulting actuary determine if adjustments to the
plan’s assumptions are warranted in order to calculate the best estimates of future liabilities and
actuarially-equivalent optional benefit payment forms.

Specifically, in UCRP Experience Studies the Plan’s actual, as compared to expected experience
is analyzed with respect to:

e mortality, retirement, withdrawal and disability rates;

e merit, longevity and promotional salary increases, adjusted for an estimate of actual wage
inflation;

e other valuation assumptions, including the percentage of UCRP members with eligible
survivors, sick leave conversion, future rates of benefit accrual, Lump Sum Cashout
(LSC) elections, and deferred vested retirement ages; and

e whether significant patterns or trends exist which would indicate that a change should be
made to the Plan’s actuarial valuation assumptions.

The Studies also determine whether the current economic assumptions, including price inflation,
wage inflation, and investment rate of return assumption, are still appropriate. For the UCRP
Study the review of the assumed investment rate of return is done in consultation with the Office
of the Chief Investment Officer and will include a review of other California governmental
retirement plans and their investment rate of return assumptions.

An Experience Study for UCRP is currently underway and Segal will be presenting the results
and recommendations to the UCRS Advisory Board (Board) in June, with recommendations
going to the Regents for approval in July.

The Study covers the observation period from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2014. Any
recommended assumption changes that the Regents approve will be effective for the July 1, 2015
actuarial valuation and changes to annuity option factors and LSC factors will be effective for
retirements and LSC elections on July 1, 2016 or later. In addition, any changes recommended
for UCRP, for assumptions that also apply to either the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan or the 415(m)
Restoration Plan, will also be recommended for those plans.
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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM C

UCRS — Retirement Readiness Study — Update

Director Kris Lange of Vendor Relations Management will provide an update concerning the
Retirement Readiness Study. As mentioned at the Board’s November 2014 meeting, the study
will review the retirement readiness scores of members who retired on July 1 over the last three
years to determine how financially prepared these members were at retirement. The retirement
readiness scores include the members’ expected income from both UCRP and the UC Retirement
Savings Program (RSP), but do not include other sources of income, such as Social Security.
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HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM D

Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update

Director Kris Lange of Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on phase three of
the RSP fund menu management project. The final step of the project is the creation of a single
Core funds menu consisting of approximately 26 investment options. Participants with money in
funds being removed from the menu who fail to take action, such as transferring their assets to a
Core fund or a fund option under the Brokerage Link, will have their assets defaulted to an age-
appropriate UC Pathway Fund. Director Lange will discuss the timeline of this final stage and
the communications that will be sent to affected participants.

Attachment






UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Fund Menu Change Communication Plan
2015 Financial Education Plan

UCRS Advisory Board
February 27, 2015

4






Fund Menu Change: Proposed Approach

Financial Education Program

Communication Piece PrODODSa?g Live :r.":"L”..'jZ r

I atized Fu Nge
Notice of fund changes posted on NetBenefits 3/5
Pop up notice for Fidelity customer service 41 i Q. i
representatives R .
FOCUS Newsletter posting 4/13 e
Article posting on ucfocusonyourfuture.com 4/13 et i
NetBenefits banner 4/13 e o
Personalized Statement 4/22 ; e
Decision Guide (shipped to insert with statement) 4122 i ¢ I v
UCnet article 4/22 T-h.m.mmhmmmmmn "i.xm.,
Fund Menu Change workshops begin (through P e e . o o s 5
June) 4122 m ,f, asranane
New Dimensions article 5/1 e
Workshop/Webinar email invitations 5/5
Reminder 1 5/12
Reminder 2 6/9
Transfer Complete notice by mid July






2015 Work Plan

RSP Financial Education and Communications






Focus Areas for 2015

Financial Education Program

Use Easy Enroll to help
brighten your future in just

60

sl Participation
“... == | Renew focus on early and mid-career employees [~ T '

» Refresh the New Hire experience
* Emphasize Easy Enroll _ -
« Leverage ideas from 20s campaign Fund Consolidation

for a participation campaign Communicate upcoming fund menu changes
» Consider women investors in these

and all custom materials

: * Reprise

— Reapllness _ communications
Continue to partner with RASC to engage from 2013 fund
late-career employees menu project

 Continued partnership and coordination with RASC
» Consider expanding pre-retiree events
 Leverage ideas from 60+ campaign for a retirement season engagement campaign





Communication plan: Q1 2015

Financial Education Program

January 2015 February 2015 March 2015

Jan 6: Quarterly Get FOCUSed Blast
Target: All actives

Message: Introduce RR

Channel: Portal & email

Feb 4: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives

Message: Understanding the Power of
Debt

Channel: Email & Portal

Feb 27: Retirement Review Update
Target: Portal Updated

Message: 2015 Retirement Review
Channel: Portal

March 3: Retirement Review
Target: All actives wW/UCRP Benefit
Message: 2015 Retirement Review is
Ready!

Channel: Email & Postcard

March 5: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives

Message: Creating Your Personalized
Retirement Roadmap

Channel: Email & Portal

Mid-March: FOCUS

Target: All actives

Message: Retirement Income Planning
Channel: Portal & email





Communication plan: Q2 2015

Financial Education Program

April 2015 May 2015 June 2015

April 1: Quarterly Get FOCUSed Blast
Target: All actives

Message: FOCUS/Design Your Financial

Roadmap
Channel: Portal & email

TBD: Retirement Income Events
Target: All actives 50+ at targeted
locations

Goal: Educate about retirement income
Channel: On-site

April 22: Fund Change Decision Kit
Target: All invested in an outgoing fund
Message: Personal mapping, timing &
required decisions

Channel: Print

April 22: Fund Menu
Article/Workshop/Handout

Target: All invested in an outgoing fund
Message: Personal mapping, timing &
required decisions

Channel: Online/Onsite

TBD: Lost Participants?

Target: All lost participants
Message: Update address
Channel: Postcard or letter

May 5/12/19: Age 60+ Campaign
Target: All active/eligible age 60+
Message: Get focused on retirement
readiness

Channel: Email & Print

May 6: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All invested in an outbound fund
Message: Changes to the Fund Menu
Channel: Email & Portal

May 6: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All Age 50+

Message: Preparing for your UC
Retirement

Channel: Email & Portal

May 7/14/21: Age 50s Campaign
Target: All active/eligible age 60+
Message: Get focused on your plan
Channel: Email & Print

May 12: Fund Change Reminder 1
Target: All invested in an outgoing fund
Goal: Deadline for fund changes
Channel: Email & postcard

June 2: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All invested in an outbound fund
Message: Changes to the Fund Menu
Channel: Email & Portal

June 2: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All Age 50+

Message: Preparing for your UC
Retirement

Channel: Email & Portal

June 9: Fund Change Reminder 2
Target: All invested in an outgoing fund
Goal: Deadline for fund changes
Channel: Email & postcard





Communication plan: Q3 2015

Financial Education Program

July 2015 August 2015 September 2015

July 1: Quarterly Get FOCUSed Blast
Target: All actives

Message: TBD (Investing in the UC
RSP?)

Channel: Portal & email

Mid-July: Fund Change Transition End
Target: All invested in an outgoing fund
Message: End of transition

Channel: Email & postcard

Aug 4: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives/eligible

Message: TBD (Developing Healthy
Financial Habits?)

Channel: Email & Portal

August 11/18/25: Participation

Target: All eligible not enrolled/contributing
Message: Enroll today!

Channel: Email & Print

TBD: Annual Profile Update?
Target: All actives/eligible
Message: Update your beneficiary
Channel: Email & postcard

Sept 1: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives

Message: TBD (Your Roadmap to
Retirement Readiness?)
Channel: Email & Portal

September 8/15/22: Age 35-49 Campaign
Target: All active/eligible age 35-49
Message: Save for all your financial goals
Channel: Email & Print

September 10/17/24: Age <34 Campaign
Target: All active/eligible age <34
Message: Take control of your finances
Channel: Email & Print

TBD: Annual Profile Update?

Target: All Terms/Retirees with a balance
Message: Verify your contact information
Channel: Email & postcard





Communication plan: Q4 2015

Financial Education Program

October 2015 November 2015 December 2015

Oct 1: Quarterly Get FOCUSed Blast
Target: All actives

Message: Your UC Retirement System
Channel: Portal & email

Nov 3: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives

Message: Your UC Tools and Financial
Resources

Channel: Email & Portal

TBD: Personal Progress Report?
Target: All actives contributing
Message: Readiness “checkup
Channel: Email & Print

TBD: Personal Progress Report?
Target: All eligible with a $0/0% deferral
Message: Readiness “checkup;” 2
Channel: Email & Print

Dec 1: Workshop/Webinar Email
Target: All actives

Message: (Investing in the UC RSP?)
Channel: Email & Portal
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM E

Retirement Savings Program — VVendor Relations Management Report

Director Kris Lange of Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on participant
experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and record-keeping
functions along with financial education and communication services for the UC Retirement
Savings Program.

Attachment






UNIVERSITY Retirement

OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Vendor Relations Management Report
Q4 2014

Data provided by Fidelity Retirement Services, UC’s master
recordkeeper for the DC Plan, 403(b) Plan, and the 457(b) Plan
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Retirement Savings Program

Q4 2014 Highlights

Quarterly Performance Rating: Average Speed to Answer and
Portal maintenance/link accuracy standards not met

Quarterly Highlights

Overall
 Closed quarter with $20 billion in assets
» 298,452 unique participants with a balance
» For 403(b) Plan: average participation rate of 49.9% and average
deferral rate of 10.1%

Master Record Keeping & Member Services
» Conducted year-end reviews on excess contribution records and
MRD transactions to assure compliance
» Performed ad-hoc systems search of 9,000 Lost Participants;
Approximately 7,000 recent addresses found
« 2.5 million log-ins to Netbenefits.com; 82,721 calls handled

Communications & Education

* 4Q14 new hire enroliment rate of 24%; 4Q typically 14-16%

* In 2014, referred nearly 700 RASC callers to Fidelity for additional
guidance.

» Preparing online 2015 Retirement Reviews with updated
retirement readiness scores; mailing expected in early March

» Developing 2015 streamlined fund menu communications;
Decision Guide and Personal Mapping Statement to mail on 4/22





Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Performance

Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees

Trend Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
Indicator 2014 2014 2014 2014
Workshop ratings = met met met met
Timely dellvery of = met met met met
enrollment materials
Fidelity.FinanciaI - T e e e
Education report
uc Documents.in = met met met met
NetBenefits
A Improving
= Stable

@ \eeds Improvement





UC Employee Satisfaction

Fidelity Participant Services

Customer Satisfaction Index Scores
University of California Plan Participants
September 2014 — December 2014

(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a
Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist)

University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category

@ U of CA Employee CSI Overall
=1 Fidelity Tax-Exempt CSI Overall

e wmn |J 0f CA CS| Survey Completed

100% T T 140

9 9
o1 2 9% gy 94% 9oy, 93% g

75% - r 120

r 100

50% -

25% -

0% -

Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14

Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI
scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement
Services Tax-Exempt Market





Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Workshop Summary

Workshop Summary
Through December 2014

35,000
@2013 13.3%
B2014 *
* 9% +/- 2013 vs 2014
30000 | 29,583
25,000 +
20,000 +
15,000 -+
10,000 -+
5,000 -+ -7.3%
2,768 & 2567
Number of Workshops Employee Attendance
Overall Workshop Overall Presenter
Rating "Excellent" or  Rating "Excellent" or
"Very Good" "Very Good"
October 2014 98% 99%
November 2014 100% 100%
December 2014 99% 99%
total

- 15.0%

- 10.0%

- 5.0%

- 0.0%

- -5.0%

- -10.0%

# of Surveys

145
88
86

319





Retirement Savings Program

Fidelity’s Administrative Performance

Average Speed to Answer
Call Abandonment Rate
VRS Availability
NetBenefits Availability
PSW Availability

One-and-Done Rate
Case Management

Contribution Reconciliation
Transaction Processing

Quarterly Online Statements
Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements
Plan Sponsor Service Review
Participant Survey

Enrollment Materials

RC Financial Education Report
Annual Business Planning

UC Documents in NetBenefits

Overall Workshop Rating
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction

Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting

Quarterly VRM Report

Portal - Data Accuracy
Portal - Accuracy of Output
Portal - Access

Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy

Performance
Standard

30
3%
99%
99%
99%
90%

95%in 5 bus. days
99%in 10 bus. days

same day
99%

99% Availability
20th next month
annual
annual
90%rec w/in 2 weeks
monthly
annual
72 hours

95%

Annual based on
sliding UC schedule

100% w/in 10 days

Q1-Q3wl/in 45 Bus
Days of quarter end

Q4 w/in 60 Bus Days
of quarter end

100%
100%
98%

100%

Q4 Result

not met
met
met
met
met
met

met
met

met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met

met
pending

met

met

met
met
met

not met

Q414
40
1%

99.93%

99.35%

99.90%

97.34%

98.80%
99.72%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.12%

Q3'14
22
1%

100.00%

99.79%

99.86%

97.45%

96.80%
99.79%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.68%

Q2'14
20
1%

100.00%

99.80%
99.70%
97.57%

97.87%
99.92%

100.00%
99.99%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

100.00%

Assessment expected February 2015

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes





Retirement Savings Program

Key Statistics

% Change % Change
UC RSP Vs VS
12/31/2014 9/30/2014 12/31/2013
Total Assets UC Funds $15.3B 1% 2%
Total Assets Fidelity Funds $3.9B 5% 16%
Total Assets Other $777M 5% 14%
Total Plan Assets $20.0B 1% 5%
Net Cash Flow (96M) *o- *om
Career Participants
[0) 0, [0)
**Plan Participation Rate jg‘;’g ‘112?1;) 011{)0/ icf
. 0 . (o] (0]
403b 10.1% / $851 (3%) / 0.2% (2%) / 4%
*Awverage Deferral Rate
9 457b 10.3% / $1,307 0% / (0.2%) 2% / 4%
0, -40
**Median Partcipant Balance 2(5)33 igigiz (é35{?/)) ;f
, .5% 0
0, 0,
*Awverage Partcipant Balance jg:;g ig;gzg ;0;0 5230;0
] 0 0

*Net Cash Flow for Quarter Ending 12/31/14 was (96M) in w hich case % Change becomes irrelevant.
** Data taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans).





Retirement Savings Program

New 403(b) Loan to Participation Rate

1,800
- 70.0%
1,700 1680
1,600 1,582 0 - 60.0%
’ 1,548
ho 5029% 210% 0% BOB% 51.1% 512% o150k 29 51.7%
0 .
i 4—7-6% o : — —k— T 50.0%
. 49.4% L 49-9%
48.4% 49.1% by 49.2% 1419 48.3% 6 1410
1,400 42.9%
’ 1,351 1,363 - 40.0%
1,300 1,254
- 30.0%
1,200
- 20.0%
1,100 s 1 . N .
| s
- 10.0%
1,000
900 "

Q411 Q112 Q212 Q312 Q412 Q113 Q213 Q313 Q413 Q114 Q214 Q314 Q414

mm Quarterly Loans Initiated
==e==A403b Participation Rate Q4 11- Q4 14
== 157h Participation Rate Q4 11- Q4 14

==¢==Jnique Participation Rate Q4 11 - 04 14





Retirement Savings Program

UC Median Balance vs.
Fidelity Median Balance

$38,000 - $37.300

$37,000 1
$36,000 1
$35,000 1
000 | $33,069
$33,000 1
$32,000 1
$31,000 1
$30,000 1
$20,000 1
$28,000 1

$27,000 -

$26,000 -

$25,000

Career Participants Median Balance Fidelity Median Balance

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)





$120,000

$100,000

$80,000

$60,000

$40,000

$20,000

Retirement Savings Program

Active Participants Median Balance by Age

OUC Career Median Balance

BFidelity Median Balance

$29,000

so700  S9.0%

51,150 $1.800

20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39

599,200

§50.734
§60.400

30,922

40 - 44 45- 49 50 - 54 55-59

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)





Retirement Savings Program

Retirement Readiness Scores

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores
Age| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 [ 60-64 65+ System
RR Score of 80%| 97.9% | 96.0% | 87.1% | 68.8% | 60.6% | 54.5% | 50.2% | 48.2% | 38.2% | 48.6% | 60.4%

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores
Campus| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 [ 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 [ 60 -64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000{ 98.3% | 97.0% | 86.3% | 63.6% | 47.6% | 34.5% | 29.9% | 26.4% | 19.5% [ 23.2% | 55.9%
$47,001 - $93,000[ 90.0% | 91.9% | 86.6% | 66.7% | 60.0% | 56.0% | 53.6% | 51.4% | 39.0% [ 38.2% | 59.8%
$93,001 - $140,000 92.9% | 86.7% [ 72.2% | 71.6% | 67.6% | 63.4% | 58.1% [ 50.0% | 61.9% | 64.5%
> $140,000 50.0% | 88.9% [ 744% | 71.3% | 68.9% | 68.1% | 63.5% [ 59.5% | 72.5% | 67.2%

All Wages| 97.5% | 95.5% [ 86.5% | 66.9% | 60.1% | 54.6% | 51.8% [ 49.5% | 41.7% | 53.8% | 60.3%

Medical Center| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 [ 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages
<$47,000] 99.1% | 96.7% | 82.9% | 58.8% [ 43.6% | 36.1% | 27.2% | 24.7% | 134% | 16.9% | 52.7%
$47,001 - $93,000] 98.6% | 96.3% | 87.9% | 71.2% [ 58.0% | 51.8% | 43.3% | 405% | 26.0% | 20.8% | 59.9%
$93,001 - $140,000] 92.9% | 97.1% | 91.9% | 80.8% | 72.9% | 625% | 57.2% | 54.3% | 36.3% | 354% | 65.9%
> $140,000 94.4% | 945% [ 79.8% | 752% | 71.5% | 66.8% | 63.8% [ 52.6% | 59.5% | 67.5%
All Wages| 98.6% | 96.6% | 87.5% | 71.7% | 61.0% | 53.6% | 46.7% | 45.3% | 31.6% [ 32.6% | 60.6%

Other| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 [ 60 -64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000] 100.0% | 100.0% | 91.7% | 68.0% [ 52.0% | 46.2% | 46.2% | 22.2% | 143% | 22.2% | 59.8%
$47,001 - $93,000] 100.0% | 98.6% | 92.0% | 65.0% [ 56.9% | 57.3% | 50.9% | 51.9% | 29.1% | 33.8% | 59.1%
$93,001 - $140,000 100.0% | 88.1% | 63.4% | 68.3% | 64.3% | 64.1% | 53.8% | 352% | 46.2% | 60.9%
> $140,000 50.0% | 77.8% | 80.0% | 67.8% | 69.6% | 63.2% | 51.3% | 67.2% | 66.0%

All Wages| 100.0% | 99.0% [ 90.7% | 65.3% | 65.2% | 61.8% | 59.8% [ 54.9% | 37.2% | 47.0% | 61.1%

*Retirement Readiness Score shows the percentage of your estimated annual pay you could replace at age 65
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Retirement Savings Program

Plan Assets Under Management at Fidelity

$20,500,000,000 450,000
A~ 445,000

$20,000,000,000
440,000
$19,500,000,000 435,000
430,000
$19,000,000,000 425,000
420,000

$18,500,000,000
415,000
$18,000,000,000 410,000

Jan'14 Feb'l4 Mar'l4 Apr'l4 May'14 June'l4d July'l4 Aug'l4 Sept'l4d Oct'l4 Nov'l4 Dec'l4

B Assets —e— Participants
As of 12/31/2014 403b DCP 457b Total
Total Participants 127,543 274,197 29,130 430,870
Active Participants 80,239 170,473 22,108 272,820
Inactive Participants 47,304 103,724 7,022 158,050
Total Plan Assets $14,067,414,931 $4,108,910,034 $1,846,134,405 20,022,459,370

Total Unique Participants with a balance as of 12/31/2014 - 298,452
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Retirement Savings Program

Single-Investment Option Holders

Information as of 12/31/2014

investment

How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b Inseueigy Sarr;;—rssize
B 1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 16.2% 7.9% 16.9% 50.4% 29.2%
1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 21.7% 62.6% 20.9% 9.8% 10.7%
B 2 Funds 19.6% 20.0% 19.1% 11.7% 14.7%
M 3 Funds 13.4% 4.1% 11.5% 6.4% 9.0%
B 4 Funds 9.7% 2.2% 10.1% 6.0% 7.4%
5 or more Funds 19.5% 3.2% 21.5% 15.7% 29.0%
Average # of Funds Held 3.0 funds 1.5 funds 3.2 funds 1.8 funds 3.2 funds
Participants holding this fund
Funds held as a single Asset class 403b  DCP  457b  Total

UC SAVINGS FUND Money Market or Short-Term 14,194 154,927 2,089 171,210
UC GLOBAL EQUITY FD Domestic Equity 5,670 6,453 911 13,034
UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,310 2,325 954 6,589
UC BOND FUND Bond 681 687 240 1,608
SPTN 500 IDX ADV IS Domestic Equity 388 842 117 1,347
Plus 57 other funds - 2,912 5,755 1515 10,182
Lifecycle Funds - 20,625 21,780 4,919 47,324
- 525 726 253 1,504

BrokerageLink

48,305 193,495 10,998 252,798

For plans that offer Fidelity BrokerageLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data.
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Retirement Savings Program
Cash Flow Summary

Cash Inflow
Contributions

Quarter ending: 12/2014

Quarter ending: 9/2014

403b: $ 129,842,650 $ 133,810,155
457b: $ 42,437,326 $ 45,334,612
DCP: $ 22,474,856 $ 39,811,765
Rollover/Transfer In: $ 88,417,904 $ 107,395,991
Total $ 283,172,737 $ 326,352,523
Loan Repayments $ 16,632,617 $ 16,028,197
Interest on Loans $ 1,928,482 $ 1,748,376
Balance Forward $ 4,315 $ 8,673
Total Cash Inflow $ 301,738,150 $ 344,137,769
Loan Withdrawals $ (16,413,617) $ (18,866,575)
Withdrawals
Full Payout: $ (223,690,348) $ (232,779,223)
MRD: $ (83,178,838) $ (12,618,221)
Age 59.5: $ (34,278,738) $ (37,356,523)
Partial Distribution: $ (26,934,791) $ (35,942,180)
Partial After Tax/Rollover Payout: $ (4,839,741) $ (4,520,154)
Systematic Withdrawal Payments: $ (4,064,300) $ (3,745,445)
De Minimis Distribution: $ (3,046,162) $ (6,867,002)
Hardship-Sponsor Directed: $ (904,408) $ (1,496,354)
Age 70.5 In-Senvice Distribution: $ (453,562) $ (2,565,607)
Transfer of Assets: $ (97,208) $ (224,141)
Unforeseen Emergency: $ (31,541) $ (277,601)
Total $ (381,519,637) $ (338,392,451)
Transaction-based Fees $ (202,325) $ (195,622)
Total Cash Outflow $ (398,135,579) $ (357,454,648)
Net Cash Flow $ (96,397,429) $ (13,316,879)






Retirement Savings Program

Loans by Participant Account Balance

Loans by Participant Account Balance
as of 12/31/2014

#ofLoans
10,000
9,000
8,000 -
7,000
6,000
5,000 -
4,000 -
3,000 -
2,000 1,575

1,019
0 , , Il I

<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K >$100K

8,835

2,801 2,751

Avg.Loan Balance
$20,000

$18,000
$16,000
$14,000 $12,816
$12,000
$10,000
$8,000
$6,000 $5,151
$4,000 A
$2,000 A
$0 -

$18,075

$15,561 $15,478

$10,149

<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K >$100K

Total Participants ~ 47,533 Participants 17,365 Participants 10,860 Participants 7,644 Participants 5,728 Participants 38,412 Participants
in balance category:

Total Original Outstanding Outstanding Loans Default

Loans Amount Loans Balance Defaulted Amount
3 Month Change 56 $2,377,687 56 $2,425,978 119 $1,857,089
6 Month Change 178 $4,822,312 173 $4,733,088 190 $2,350,803
9 Month Change 185 $3,224,212 182 $3,192,897 226 $1,913,927
12 Month Change 47 $771,253 44 $746,675 96 $615,652

Quarterly changes are not cumulative, and use Q4 ‘13 as a baseline
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Retirement Savings Program

Account Access Comparison and
Participant Access Volumes

Account Access Comparison
1/1/2014 -12/31/2014

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AVG. TEM HIGHER EDUC. PLAN
Rep Assisted Rep Assisted
Calls Calls
3% 4%
NetBenefits NetBenefits
97% 96%

Participant Access Volumes
1/1/2014 - 12/31/2014

3,000,000

2,488,699 > 508114
2,500,000

2,337,374 2,380,851
2,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000
500,000
58,516 48,180 63,261 82,721
0 , : |

Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jul - Sep Oct - Dec

DORep Assisted Calls ONetBenefits ®
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Retirement Savings Program

Participant Account Activity by Type

Participant Account Activity by Type
1/1/2014 - 12/31/2014

Update Transactions Inquiry Only
16,000 45,000
14,004
14,000 40,000 38,838
13,050
35,000
12,000
30,288
10,296 30,000
10,000
8,823
25,000
8,000
20,000
6,000
15,000
4,000 3,695
10,000
1,942 1,959
2,000 +—— 1660
5,000
127
0 } } } } 0
Exchanges Contribution Literature Deferrals Withdrawals Inquiries
Allocation Requests
Updates
ORep Assisted  mNetBenefits® ORep Assisted ~ @NetBenefits®

16





		Slide Number 1

		Slide Number 2

		Slide Number 3

		Slide Number 4

		Slide Number 5

		Slide Number 6

		Slide Number 7

		Slide Number 8

		Slide Number 9

		Slide Number 10

		Slide Number 11

		Slide Number 12

		Slide Number 13

		Slide Number 14

		Slide Number 15

		Slide Number 16

		Slide Number 17

		Slide Number 18




University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM F

Retirement Administration Service Center — Annual Review

Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will provide an
overview of the RASC statistics, goals and achievements for the past year.

Attachment






Human RASC Quick Facts

[OF | Resources ecomber 2014

CALIFORNIA

RASC Staffing 84 79 5 6% 1 7
"CUSTOMER CARE v

# Calls Answered 6,575 0% 55,266 -2%
# Correspondence / Other 984 -19% 8,537 -5%
Total Contacts 7,559 -3% 63,803 -3%

Service Level (% Calls Answered in 90 Seconds) 95% 80% 119%
% of Customers Satisfied or Better with their Experience 85% 80% 106%
Avg Correspondence Turn Time (Calendar Days) 6.3 7.0 111%

Customer Profile
December 2014

Did Not QDORO Benefit Income Statements,
Identify | 3% UCRP Retirement Elections & 58%
9% Estimate, Address Changes

Inactive
Active 27% Health & Medical Plans, Medicare i
21% Welfare Enrollment (Retiree & Active)

AYS At Your Service Online 9%

Retiree Password Reset & Inquiries
40% ) .
Direct Deposits, Tax
Financial Withholding, Lost/Missing 6%
Checks

L 4

L 4

FULFILLMENT OPERATIONS

Retirement Elections

Avg Turn Time (Calendar Days) 20 0% 25 20%
# Death Report — Notice of Benefit Letters to Benef. 178 15% 1,160 -1%
# Disability Applications Received 12 9% 85 -24%
# Disability Reviews Selected 68 -31% 465 -26%

# Special Claims Correspondence Items Sent 166 172% 1,940 165%

# of UCRS Benefit Payments 65,991 4%
$ Amount of UCRS Benefit Payments ($ in millions) $188.7 10%
# of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,730 3,516 4%
# of Lump Sum Cashouts (Incl QDRO) 1,001 1,028 -3%
Total # of Retirement Elections 4731 4,544 6%
$ Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts (incl QDRO) ($millions) $250.55 $239.06 5%

Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)
As of 12/31/2014





Human RASC Quick Facts

[OF Resources December 2014
CALIFORNIA
Customer Care
Number of Customer Contacts and Percent Change from Same Month, Prior Year
18,000 ~ - 50%
16,000 ~ - 40%
14,000 - 30%
%)
g 12,000 A r20%
[
3 10,000 - - 10%
£ 8000 - - 0%
3 /
2 6000 - r -10%
5 4000 | - -20%
2,000 - I - -30%
- -40%
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
w2014 13,951 11,170 © 10,357 : 10,957 : 9,804 : 9,807 : 11,109 | 10,786 : 10,697 : 12,004 : 11,648 | 7,559
2013 10,135 9,398 : 8,859 | 9,635 | 8,321 : 8,058 : 8,739 | 8,686 : 8,882 : 14,841 : 16,526 : 7,780
%Chg: 38% | 19% @ 17% @ 14% @ 18% : 22% | 27% : 24% @ 20% @ -19% : -30% : -3%

Customer contacts during Open Enrollment in October and November 2013 were extraordinarily high due to the
significant changes to 2014 medical plans.

Fulfillment Operations
Number of Retirement Elections & Percent Change from Same Month, Prior Year

2500 - - 50%

- 40%
2,000 -

. - 30%

s

T 1500 A - 20%

W - 10%

[

S 1000 A - 0%

3

= - -10%

g 500 1 0%

5

=

] - -20%
Jan : Feb : Mar i Apr i May : Jun @ Jul | Aug : Sep : Oct | Nov : Dec
w2014 0 428 0 239 0 250 © 230 ¢ 169 : 129 :1.879: 223 . 327 | 276

2013 © 435 @ 241 @ 318 | 234 | 154 @ 88 2,127 192 | 228 | 249 | 242 . 248

%Chg: -2% : -1% | -21% @ -2% : 10% @ 47% : -12% @ 16% | 43% @ 11%

Retirement Election results include monthly retirement income and lump sum cashouts and are reported on a two to
three month lag.

Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)
As of 12/31/2014






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of February 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM G

UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Staff Members

Principal Analyst Robert Semple will provide an update on the UCRS Advisory Board
(UCRSAB) election for the two staff seats that expire on June 30, 2015. The terms of new staff
members will run for four years, beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2019. The elected
candidates must be from different UC locations. Both current staff members on the Board,
Monica Martinez and Deborah McWilliams, are eligible to run as candidates in the upcoming
election.

The UCRSAB election nomination period will begin on March 23, 2015 and will close on May
1%, The candidates will be announced on May 12" and the voting period will run from May 19"
to June 17", The election results will be announced by June 30™.

All Active UCRP Members are eligible to submit their nominations for candidacy, with the
exception of Academic Senate members, employees in the offices of Internal Audit, and Office
of the President employees who are engaged in making UCRS policy or who work in a
department where UCRS policy is made or who provide legal advice to the UCRS plans. All
Active UCRP Members who are not members of the Academic Senate are eligible to vote in the
election.

Process

Election information and nomination materials will be available on the UCRSAB dedicated
pages on the UCnet website and will also be available at local HR/Benefits offices (in both
English and Spanish). All required nomination materials must be received by UCOP Retirement
Programs & Services no later than 5 p.m. on May 1, 2015. Potential candidates must obtain and
submit the names and signatures of at least 50 eligible voters, although it is recommended that
they submit slightly more. The eligible candidates will be notified and their names and candidate
statements will be posted on UCnet “News” and the dedicated UCnet election page.

Voting will be conducted primarily through an internet application using an external, third party
vendor, VR Election Services (VRES). Celebrating its 30" year, VRES successfully conducted
the voting process for the 2011 UCRSAB Staff election, which resulted in over 11,000 eligible
votes. VRES remains the industry leader in conducting elections and has provided election
services for several other public pension systems and other large public organizations.





VRES will send broadcast e-mails about the election process to all known UC e-mail addresses
of eligible voters (as identified and provided by UC). Additionally, VRES will mail ballots and
candidate statements (which will also be translated into Spanish) to eligible voters without a UC
e-mail address. These members can then choose to vote via internet or mail their ballots to VRES
in the postage-paid envelope provided to them. If these members prefer to vote via the internet
but do not have a home computer, they can use computers available at local HR/Benefits offices
or the UC libraries. Only eligible voters will be able to access the internet voting site (using a
PIN provided by VRES) and will be limited to casting one vote for each of the two staff seats on
the Board. The physical ballots which can be mailed to VRES in will also contain a security bar
code to prevent duplication of votes.

Communications

The election will be supported by a multi-channel communication campaign to inform eligible
candidates about the nomination requirements, inform eligible votes about the voting process,
and remind employees of important deadlines. The campaign will include web page
announcements, broadcast e-mails, press releases, and newsletters.

For reference, the first link below will provide access to the UCRSAB main page on the UCnet
website. The second link will provide access to the UCnet site dedicated to the 2011 staff
election, which will be updated for the 2015 election by March 23, 2015. With the exception of
some minor formatting changes and the list of candidates and candidate statements, general
information regarding the election, requirement and procedures will remain unchanged

http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-
benefits/ucrsab/index.html

http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-
benefits/ucrsab/election/index.html

Attachments



http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-benefits/ucrsab/index.html

http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-benefits/ucrsab/index.html

http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-benefits/ucrsab/election/index.html

http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-benefits/ucrsab/election/index.html




02.18.15 HUMAN RESOURCES

UNIVERSITY
[OF|
CALIFORNIA

Overview of the University of California Retirement System Advisory Board

BOARD RESPONSIBILITIES

The University of California Retirement System
(UCRS) Advisory Board develops ideas or new
approaches to the provisions of UCRS benefits
and communicates them to the President of the
University. The UCRS Advisory Board discusses
concerns relating to all members, participants
and their beneficiaries. The UCRS plans are:

e University of California Retirement Plan
(UCRP)

o Tax-Deferred 403(b) Plan (403(b) Plan)

e Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan)

e 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan (457(b)
Plan)

The retirement plans administered by UCRS
hold assets in excess of $70 billion. The UCRS
Board generally meets three times a year in
Oakland at the Office of the President.
Members serve without compensation but are
reimbursed for necessary expenses.

BOARD MEMBERS

The UCRS Advisory Board consists of eleven
members: an officer of the University appointed
by the president of the University; three persons
appointed by the president of the University; the
chief investment officer (ClO) of the Regents or
the CIO’s designee; two persons selected by the
Academic Senate from the ten UC campuses;
two persons from differentUC locations elected
by those active members of the University of
California Retirement Plan who are not
members of the Academic Senate; and two
retired UCRP members currently serving as
chair of the Council of UC Emeriti Associations
(CUCEA) and/or the Council of UC Retiree
Associations (CUCRA).

Note that this election is for two active UCRP
staff (non-Academic Senate) members. As
there are designated retirees on the UCRS
Advisory Board, if-an elected active staff
member separates from service or retires, the
position will be filled by the candidate who
received the next highest number of votes in the
most recent election, provided the candidate is
an active member of UCRP and meets all other
eligibility requirements.

2015 ELECTION

An election will be held May 19 to June 17,
2015, to select two employees (active UCRP
members who are not members of the Academic
Senate) to the UCRS Advisory Board. All active
UCRP members who are not members of the
Academic Senate are eligible to vote. The
elected UCRS board members will serve from
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019.

The following employees are not eligible for
initial or continuing membership on the UCRS
Advisory Board: employees of the University of
California Office of the President who, in their
job functions, are directly engaged in making
UCRS policy, work in a department where such
policy is made, or are engaged in providing legal
advice to UCRS; employees of the Offices of
Internal Audit at the campuses, laboratories and
the Office of the President. Non-Academic
Senate elected UCRS board members must be
from different University locations.

The deadline for submission of nomination
materials is May 1, 2015.

Qualifying candidates will be notified by May 12,
2015 and announced to the University
community prior to the voting period, which runs
from May 19, 2015 to 5:00 p.m. PT on June 17,
2015.

UCNET.UNIVERSITY OFCALIFORNIA.EDU
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Are You Eligible to Vote in the 2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election?

Employees who are active members of the
University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP),
AND who are not members of the Academic
Senate, are eligible to vote in the 2015 election.

ACTIVE UCRP MEMBER

Active UCRP members are those employees
who meet the following eligibility requirements
for membership in the plan:

Retirement Plan membership is automatic and
mandatory for eligible employees and begins the
first day of an eligible appointment. An eligible
appointment is at least 50 percent time or more
on a fixed or variable basis for one year or
longer. Employees with limited appointments,
employees in contract positions, employees in
“noncareer” positions at the Department of
Energy laboratory and certain academic employ-
ees may become eligible formembership after
working 1,000 hours in a_rolling, continuous 12-
month period. (Members of the Non-Senate
Instructional Unit qualify for UCRP membership
after working 750 hours in an eligible position.)
Membership is effective no later than the first of
the month following the month in which.1,000
hours (or 750 hours) is reached.

Exceptions: A University employee is not eligible
for Plan membership if he or she:

 Is at the University primarily to obtain
education or training

* |sin a Per Diem, Floater or Limited
appointment

» Is an employee hired as a visiting appointee
on or after August 1, 1989 or

* [|s aretired member

02.18.15 HUMAN RESOURCES

Once you become a UCRP member, active
membership continues until you have a break in
service (see definitions below). Membership is
not affected by.a reduction in appointment
without a break in service.

BREAK IN SERVICE

Leaving University employment, including any
period on pay status but without' covered
compensation, or.any period off pay status for
four or mare consecutive months. The following
periods do not constitute a break in service for
UCRP membership as long as the member
returns to pay status at the end of the period:

e Approved leave of absence without pay
e Temporary layoff (less than four months)
e Furlough

e Period of right to recall and preference for
reemployment

e Return to pay status the next working day after
leaving University employment

¢ Return to pay status after a military leave in
accordance with employees’ reemployment
rights or

e Return to pay status from a medical
separation within the time allowed under
University policy

UCNET.UNIVERSITYOFCALIFORNIA.EDU
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2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Rules of Campaign Conduct

In general, use of University resources to
promote or advance candidacy is not permitted.
Examples of permissible and impermissible
activity are as follows:

PERMISSIBLE:

* Face to face contact with employees
» Mail with U.S. postage paid by candidate

 Posting flyers on bulletin boards within
campus/laboratory restrictions

« Letters to the editor or published ads (at
candidate’s expense) in campus or laboratory
news vehicles

* Participation in forums sponsored by campus
groups

» Telephone calls from candidate’s personal
telephone after work hours

» Use of campus/lab directories to discern
addresses (work or home) for mailing
campaign materials via U.S. mail within
campus/laboratory restrictions

IMPERMISSIBLE; VIOLATION WILL
DISQUALIFY CANDIDACY:

¢ Use of electronic mail from University
computers or.to University electronic mail
addresses for campaign purposes including the
broadcast or posting of candidacy notice and
statements. Use of University computers for
campaign purposes by the candidate or by any
individual, group or arganization acting on
behalf of a candidate is not permitted. How-
ever, election and voting materials, as well as
candidate statements will be available to UC
employees on the UC employee website UCnet
(ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu)

02.18.115 HUMAN RESOURCES

 University-provided interoffice/intercampus
mail services, or University equipment or
supplies for promoting candidacy

+ Misrepresentations

Candidates-are solely responsible for the
accuracy.and veracity of statements made in the
conduct of their campaign.

Questions regarding campaign conduct or about
petitions not specifically noted here should be
addressed in writing to:

Retirement Programs & Services
UC Human Resources

300 Lakeside Drive, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

UC Human Resources will provide responses to
any questions/petitions via email to all
candidates. Every effort will be made to respond
to questions in a timely manner.

The following statement must also be signed
and dated in order to qualify for nomination:

| have read the Rules of Campaign Conduct and
my signature below indicates that | understand
that these rules will be strictly enforced and that
failure to abide by the rules of the campaign will
disqualify my candidacy.

Signature

Date

UCNET.UNIVERSITYOFCALIFORNIA.EDU





UNIVERSITY
[OF|
CALIFORNIA

2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election

Prospective Candidate Information and Instructions

Thank you for your interest in seeking
nomination as an active UCRP staff member to
the University of California Retirement System
(UCRS) Advisory Board. Information about the
UCRS Advisory Board and the election, as well
as election forms, are available on UCnet
(ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu). This
information is also available at local Benefits
Offices.

To qualify as a candidate for this election, the
following must be received by Pension and
Retirement Programs. UC Human Resources ,
300 Lakeside Drive, 10th Floor, Oakland, CA
94612, by May 1, 2015:

» the signed Background Information and
Candidate Statement Sheet

* the Petition for Nomination, which must
include at least 50 valid signatures of Active
Members of the University of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP)who are not
members of the Academic Senate (see
definition of Active UCRP Member in Are You
Eligible to Vote? and

« the signed Rules.of Campaign Conduct.

You will be sent confirmation of your candidacy
if all completed and signed forms above have
been verified and received by the May 1, 2015
deadline. Notification will be 'sent to those
nominees who do not qualify as candidates.

Note that this election is for two active staff (non-
Academic Senate) members. As there are
designated retirees on the UCRS Advisory
Board, if an elected active staff member
separates from service or retires, the position
will be filled by the candidate who received the
next highest number of votes in the most recent
election, provided the candidate is an active

02.18.15 HUMAN RESOURCES

member of UCRP and meets all other eligibility
requirements.

Candidates for the 2015 election may submit a
statement of 120 words maximum. Your
statement, which can include biographical
information, is intended to communicate to
voters«your qualifications for the position. While
a sentence or two may be appropriate in stating
why you believe your background and
gualifications make you a good candidate, this
statement is‘not intended to serve as a platform
or a political forum. If your statement exceeds
120 words, you will be contacted and asked to
revise the statement to conform with the word
limitation requirements. Your statement will be
posted on the UC employee website, UCnet
(ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu), along with the
candidate statements of other qualified
candidates. Your statement will be posted on
UCnet in both English and Spanish.

In.addition to information relevant to your
qualifications for the position, the statement may
contain information about honorariums,
memberships in professional organizations,
career interests or specialization, and union
affiliations. The information contained in the
candidate statement is the responsibility of the
candidate. Any misrepresentation in this
statement may result in the disqualification of
your candidacy. When you sign the Background
Information and Candidate Statement Sheet,
you are certifying that the statements made
therein are truthful and accurate.

Note that for purposes of uniform presentation
and for adherence to campaign policies
contained here and in the enclosed materials,
candidate statements are subject to editorial
review. Any inclusion of external websites or
web links will be removed before posting. If the

UCNET.UNIVERSITYOFCALIFORNIA.EDU 01
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edits are substantial, we will request your review
of the edited version prior to publication. Finally,
the notice regarding the Rules of Campaign
Conduct specifies which election activities are
permissible and those that will result in disqual-
ification. Please review this notice carefully.
Your signature verifies that you understand that
these rules will be strictly enforced and that
failure to abide by the Rules of Campaign
Conduct will disqualify your candidacy.

The following employees are not eligible for
initial or continuing membership on the UCRS
Advisory Board:

» Employees in the University of California
Office of the President who, in their job
functions, are either engaged in making UCRS
policy or work in a department where such
UCRS policy is made;

* Employees who are engaged in providing
legal advice to the University of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP), the Tax-Deferred
403(b) Plan, the 457(b) Deferred
Compensation Plan or the Defined
Contribution Plan;

» Employees of the Offices of Internal Audit at
the campuses, laboratory and the Office of the
President.

Staff (non-Academic.Senate) elected UCRS
Board members must be from different
University locations; therefore, in the event that
two candidates from the same location hold the
highest number of votes, the candidate with the
most votes from that location will win one seat,
and the candidate with the next highest number
of votes from a different location will win the
second seat.

Good luck, and thank you for your interest in the
UCRS Advisory Board.

02.18.15 HUMAN RESOURCES UCNET.UNIVERSITYOFCALIFORNIA.EDU
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2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Background Information
and Candidate Statement Sheet

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION

Name (last, first, middle initial)

Current University position (payroll title; if you have dual/multiple appointments, indicate each.)

Location (campus, medical center or lab affiliation)

Email address

University phone number

Length of University service years

CANDIDATE STATEMENT (MAXIMUM 120 WORDS)

The following statement must also be signed and dated to complete your application and qualify
for nomination:

| certify the statements made above are truthful and accurate to the best of my knowledge. | understand
that a misrepresentation will result in my disqualification from candidacy for the UCRS Advisory Board. |
have read the attached Rules of Campaign Conduct and have signed the Rules of Campaign Conduct. |
also understand that these rules will be strictly enforced and that failure to abide by the rules of the
campaign will disqualify my candidacy.

Signature Date
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2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Petition for Nomination of Candidate

Employees who are active members of the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP), and who are
not members of the Academic Senate, are eligible to run as a candidate in the 2015 UCRS Advisory
Board election. (See the Overview of the UCRS Advisory Board or the Prospective Candidate Information
and Instructions for additional exclusions concerning membership on the UCRS Advisory Board.)

For a valid nomination, this petition must contain the signature of at least 50 active University of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP) members (see definition of active UCRP member in Are You Eligible to Vote?)
who are not members of the Academic Senate. We recommend obtaining more than 50 signatures in the
event that any signers are found to be ineligible. UC Human Resources in Oakland must receive the
petition by May 1, 2015.

Submit the completed petition to: Retirement Programs & Services
UC Human Resources
300 Lakeside Drive, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-3557

We, the undersigned Active Members of the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP), who
are not members of the Academic Senate, hereby nominate:

Name:

University position:

University location:

as a candidate for the non-Academic Senate position on the UCRS Advisory Board for the term
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019.

Print Last' Name, First Name and Middle Initial Signature

© N o g~ w Ddh PR

02.18.15 HUMAN RESOURCES UCNET.UNIVERSITYOFCALIFORNIA.EDU





2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Petition for Nomination

Name of nominee

Print Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial Sighature

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.
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2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Petition for Nomination

Name of nominee

Print Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial Sighature
38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.
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2015 UCRS Advisory Board Election Petition for Nomination

Name of nominee

Print Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial Sighature
67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.
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